

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

JEB BUSH,

Governor of the State of Florida,

Appellant,

CASE NO.: SC04-925

v.

**MICHAEL SCHIAVO, as Guardian of
the Person of THERESA MARIE SCHIAVO,**

Appellee.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NOT DEAD YET *ET AL.* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND REQUESTING REVERSAL**

(Full listing of Amici on inside cover)

MAX LAPERTOSA*
KENNETH M. WALDEN*
ALIZA KALISKI, LAW CLERK
ACCESS LIVING
614 West Roosevelt Road
Chicago, IL 60607
Tel: (312) 253-7000
Fax: (312) 253-7001

GEORGE K. RAHDERT
FBN: 213365 / SPN: 0058975
RAHDERT, STEELE, BRYAN &
BOLE, PA
535 Central Avenue
St. Petersburg, FL 33701
Tel: (727) 823-4191
Fax: (727) 823-6189

Attorneys for Amici

* *Admitted in Illinois; not admitted in
Florida*

ORGANIZATIONS JOINING AS AMICI CURIAE

NOT DEAD YET

ADAPT

THE ARC OF THE UNITED STATES
(formerly the Association for Retarded Citizens)

CENTER ON HUMAN POLICY, SYRACUSE UNIVERSITY

CENTER ON SELF DETERMINATION

DISABILITY RIGHTS CENTER

FREEDOM CLEARINGHOUSE

HOSPICE PATIENTS' ALLIANCE

MOUTH MAGAZINE

NATIONAL COUNCIL ON INDEPENDENT LIVING

NATIONAL DISABLED STUDENTS UNION

NATIONAL SPINAL CORD INJURY ASSOCIATION

SELF-ADVOCATES BECOMING EMPOWERED

SOCIETY FOR DISABILITY STUDIES

TASH

(formerly The Association of Persons with Severe Handicaps)

WORLD ASSOCIATION OF PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES

WORLD INSTITUTE ON DISABILITY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. HB 35-E IS VALID, PROSPECTIVE LEGISLATION THAT DOES
 NOT VIOLATE THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE.....4

 A. The legislature may enact prospective legislation that affects a judicial
 decision.....4

 B. HB 35-E does not give the Governor the power to reopen final court
 judgments7

 C. Congress has repeatedly acted in the realm of civil rights to overturn
 judicial decisions that infringe on those rights.....8

 II. THE LEGISLATURE ACTED TO PROTECT MS. SCHIAVO’S
 CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PREVENT HAVING HER LIFE
 TERMINATED BY A THIRD PARTY.....11

 A. Ms. Schiavo’s right to refuse treatment is countered by her right to
 avoid withdrawal of life-sustaining treatment by a third party against
 her wishes.....11

 B. HB 35-E must be seen in the context of the denial of medical
 treatment based on disability.....16

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)..... | 9 |
| <i>Blouin v. Spitzer</i> , 213 F. Supp. 2d 184 (N.D.N.Y. 2002)..... | 15 |
| <i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200, 207 (1927)..... | 2, 17 |
| <i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... | 19 |
| <i>Conservatorship of Wendland</i> , 28 P.3d 151 (Cal. 2001)..... | 13, 15 |
| <i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Darrone</i> , 465 U.S. 624 (1984)..... | 9 |
| <i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 621 (1990)..... | passim |
| <i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)..... | 9 |
| <i>Henderson v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 971 F.2d 1567 (11th Cir. 1992)..... | 4, 6 |
| <i>Helen L. v. DiDario</i> , 46 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 1995)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re Apportionment Law Appearing as Senate Joint Resolution 1E, 1982 Special Apportionment Session; Constitutionality Vel Non</i> , 414 So.2d 1040 (Fla. 1982).... | 7 |
| <i>In re Guardianship of Browning</i> , 543 So.2d 258 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1990)..... | passim |
| <i>In re Martin</i> , 538 N.W. 2d 399 (Mich. 1995)..... | 15 |
| <i>In the Matter of Tavel</i> , 661 A.2d 1061 (Del. 1995)..... | 15 |
| <i>Jackson v. State Bd. of Pardons & Paroles</i> , 331 F.3d 790 (11th Cir. 2003)..... | 4 |
| <i>Matter of Conroy</i> , 321 A.2d 1209 (N.J. 1985)..... | 15 |
| <i>McConnell v. Beverly Enterprises-Conn.</i> , 553 A.2d 596 (Conn. 1989)..... | 16 |

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)..... | 17 |
| <i>Mills v. Rogers</i> , 457 U.S. 291 (1982)..... | 11 |
| <i>O’Brien v. J.I. Kislak Mortgage Corp.</i> , 934 F. Supp. 1348 (S.D. Fla. 1996)..... | 5 |
| <i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)..... | 4, 7 |
| <i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Society et al.</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Rogers v. Okin</i> , 478 F. Supp. 1342 (D. Mass. 1979)..... | 11 |
| <i>Schiavo v. Bush</i> , No. 03-009212-CI-20, slip. op. (Fla. Cir. Ct. Pinellas County May 14, 2004)..... | 11 |
| <i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)..... | 10 |
| <i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 124 S. Ct. 1978 (2004)..... | 19 |
| <i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Antonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989)..... | 8 |
| <i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)..... | 11 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|----|
| Ch. 7887, Laws of Fla. (1919)..... | 19 |
| Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12101..... | 1 |
| Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. § 1415..... | 10 |
| Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 794(a)..... | 9 |
| Title VI of the Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d..... | 10 |
| Title VII of the Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e..... | 8 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- “Defective Baby Dies as Decreed: Physician, Refusing Saving Operation, Defends Course as Wisest for Country’s Good,” *New York Times* 1, Nov. 18, 1915.....18
- “The Right to Kill,” *Time* 53, Nov. 18, 1935.....17
- Edwin Black, *War Against the Weak* (2003).....17
- D. Crane, *The Sanctity of Social Life* 96 (1975).....18
- R. H. Gross et al., “Early Management and Decision-Making for the Treatment of Myelomeningocele,” *72 Pediatrics* 450 (1983).....17
- Nat Hentoff, “Are Handicapped Infants Worth Saving?” *Village Voice* 18, Jan. 8, 1991.....17
- F. Kennedy, “The Problem of Social Control of the Congenital Defective,” *99 Am. J. Psych.* 13 (1942).....17
- Harriett McBryde Johnson, “Unspeakable Conversations: The Case for My Life,” *N.Y. Times Magazine*, Feb. 16, 2003.....2
- D. McKim, *Heredity and Human Progress* 189 (1900).....17
- Richard J. Neuhaus, “The Return of Eugenics,” *Commentary* 15 (Apr. 1988).....17
- A. Shaw et al., “Ethical Issues in Pediatric Surgery,” *60 Pediatrics* 558 (1977)...17
- D. B. Shurtlett, “Myelodyplasia: Management and Treatment,” *10 Current Problems in Pediatrics* 1 (1980).....17
- P. Singer, *Rethinking Life and Death: The Collapse of Our Traditional Ethics* (1994).....2

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

- S. Rep. No. 100-64 (Jun. 5, 1987), 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3.....9
